SCAPPOOSE SCHOOL DISTRICT 1J

2024/2025 SNOW ROUTE SCHEDULE FOR BUSES APPROXIMATE TIMES
WITH WEATHER CONDITIONS
Route # If you Live On Intersection Time AM | Time PM_|PM

GWIOoP MS/HS

RT 1 Qester / Cedar Springs / ViewCrest Dr. / Viewcrest Ln Oester Rd / Slavens Rd /Hazen Rd 7:22 AM 3:31 PM | 4117 PM
RT 2 Otto Miller / Smoke Ranch Rd / Dixie Mt. Rd Otto Miller / Dutch Canyon 7:11 AM 3:13 PM N/A
Mt. View Rd Dutch Canyon / MT.View Rd 7:23 AM 3:05 PM | 3:32 PM
RT3 SW Holland Dr SW Old Portland Rd/ SW Holland Dr., 7:00 AM 3:02 PM | 3:50 PM
Callahan Rd / Crystal Springs / Wayside Dr./ Briarwood SW Old Portland Rd /SW Callahan Rd 7:20 AM 3:04 PM | 3:52PM
Canary Lane Lower Columbia River Hwy / Kammeyer Rd 7:31 AM 3:14PM | 4:.02 PM
Watson Rd Watson Rd / NW St. Helens Rd 7:32 AM 3:16 PM | 4:03 PM
RT 4 Pisgah Home Rd / Upper Sierks Rd / Newkirk Rd Sierks Rd /Mock Lane 7:19 AM 3:16 PM | 4:02 PM
Coal Creek Rd Coal Creek Rd /SW Em Watts Rd N/A 3:03 PM | 3:50 PM
RT 6 Walker Rd Scappoose Vernonia Hwy / Walker Rd 7:05 AM 3:12PM | 411PM
Cater Rd / Cater Hill Rd Cater Rd / Alder Creek Rd 7:09 AM 3:15PM | 4:15PM
Past Hudson Dr. /Edgewood 57527 Alder Creek RD 7:12 AM 3:17PM | 417PM
RT7 Upper Scappoose Vemnonia Hwy Past Chapman Rd Scappoose Vernonia Hwy / Chapman Rd 6:59AM | 3:19PM | 4:20 PM
Mollenhour Rd Chapman Rd / Mollenhour Rd 7:15 AM N/A 4:30 PM
Up Chapman Grange Rd Scappoose Vernonia Hwy / Chapman Grange Rd 7:19 AM 3:29PM | 419PM

Warren Route

RT 11 Cedar Creek/Huber Rd Cedar Creek/Huber Rd 7:11 AM 3:18 PM N/A
Pisgah Home Rd / Upper Siercks Rd / Newkirk Rd Siercks Rd /Mock Lane 7:39 AM 3:09 PM N/A
Past Bella Vista Dr. EJ Smith / Sandberg Rd (Closest to Bella Vista) 7:58 AM 3:43 PM N/A

RT 15 Upper JP West Pasl Keys Rd SW Keys Rd / SW JP West RD 7:33 AM 3:17 PM | 3:46 PM

RT 18 Past Bella Vista Dr./ Upper Ej Smith Rd EJ Smith / Sandberg Rd (Closest to Bella Vista) 7:23 AM 3:10PM | 3:53PM

****WHEN SNOW ROUTES ARE ANNOUNCED FOR THAT DAY, THEY WILL BE IN EFFECT FOR THE

THE ENTIRE DAY, REGARDLESS OF THE CHANGES IN ROAD CONDITIONS. STUDENTS MUST BE

MET OR HAVE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE PARENT OR GUARDIAN TO WALK FROM

THEIR STOP. ****

**** Buses may be running a little late due to road conditions. ****

Our Priority is to get the students to School and Home Safely.




12/2/2024 5:44:51 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 1-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Page 1

Route: 1-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHSIN  Start Time: 06:50 am Total Riders: 48
Bus: 42 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 48
Driver: Total Time: 89:31 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 19.46 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:50 am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
6:57 am STOP CHURCH LN @ COLUMBIA RIVER HWY/WARREN CTRY IN 2
7:02am STOP 56510 HAZEN RD 2
7:03am STOP 56433 HAZEN RD 1
7:04 am STOP 33777 BERG RD 3
7:08am STOP 34088 SLAVENS RD 2
7:09am STOP 33807 SLAVENS RD 1
7:11am STOP 33455 SLAVENS WAY 1
7:12am STOP 33440 SLAVENS WAY 1
7:13am STOP 33479 GARDENVIEW DR 2
7:15am STOP 56170 MARRACCI RD 1
7:17 am STOP HAZEN RD @ RODNEY ST 4
7:18 am STOP 56063 HAZEN RD 1
7:19 am STOP 56024 HAZEN RD 1
7:20 am STOP 56017 HAZEN RD 3
7:21am STOP HAZEN RD @ PEPPER LN 2
7:22am STOP SLAVENS RD @ HAZEN RD @ OESTER RD 12
7:24 am STOP TARBELL RD @ SHAMROCK LN 2
7:28 am STOP FULLERTON RD @ MAZOUR DR 6
7:29 am STOP FULLERTON RD @ BRADLEY AVE 1
7:39 am STOP SAUVIE ISLAND SHUTTLE STOP 1
7:44 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 10
8:14 am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 22
8:18am END SCAPPOOSE MS 8

8:20 am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 7



12/2/2024 6:27:43 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 1-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Page 1

Route: 1-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:19 pm Total Riders: 48
Bus: 42 End Time: 03:40 pm Max Load: 48
Driver: Total Time: 81:36 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 14.12 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

2:19 pm ARRIVE GRANT WATTS ES
2:29 pm ORIGIN GRANT WATTS ES 24
2:55 pm STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 24
3:06 pm STOP 33807 SLAVENS RD 2
3:07 pm STOP SLAVENS RD @ MARRACCI RD 1
3:09 pm STOP 33440 SLAVENS WAY 1
3:10pm STOP 55953 GARDENVIEW CT 1
3:11 pm STOP 33479 GARDENVIEW DR 1
3:12pm STOP 56170 MARRACCI RD 1
3:14pm STOP 56433 HAZEN RD 1
3:14 pm STOP HAZEN RD @ LACY LN 2
3:19 pm STOP CHURCH LN @ COLUMBIA RIVER HWY/WARREN CTRY IN 2
3:21 pm STOP BERG RD @ WARREN ES 8
3:23pm STOP BERG RD @ HILL ST 1
3:24 pm STOP BERG RD @ CASCADE VIEW DR 2
3:25pm STOP 33777 BERG RD 2
3:27 pm STOP HAZEN RD @ RODNEY ST 1
3:28 pm STOP 56063 HAZEN RD 1
3:29 pm STOP 56017 HAZEN RD 2
3:30 pm STOP HAZEN RD @ PEPPER LN 2
3:31 pm STOP SLAVENS RD @ HAZEN RD @ OESTER RD 6
3:32pm STOP 33455 SLAVENS RD 1
3:33 pm STOP 33709 TARBELL RD 2
3:3d pm STOP TARBELL RD @ SHAMROCK LN 2
3:38 pm STOP FULLERTON RD @ MAZOUR DR 5

1

3:40pm END FULLERTON RD @ BRADLEY AVE



12/3/2024 4:06:03 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 1-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL ouT

Page 1

Route: 1-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:57 pm Total Riders: 20
Bus: 5430 End Time: 04:29 pm Max Load: 20
Driver: Total Time: 32:42 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 11.45 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

3:57 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 10
4:00 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 10
4:09 pm STOP 34492 BERG ROAD 1
4:10 pm STOP 34337 BERG RD 1
4:12pm STOP 33788 BERG RD 1
4:13pm STOP HAZEN RD @ RODNEY ST 2
4:14pm STOP 56039 HAZEN RD 2
4:15pm STOP 56024 HAZEN RD 1
4:16 pm STOP 56017 HAZEN RD 1
4:17 pm STOP SLAVENS RD @ HAZEN RD @ OESTER RD 6
4:20 pm STOP 33455 SLAVENS WAY 1
4:21 pm STOP GARDENVIEW CT @ GARDENVIEW DR 1
4:22 pm STOP 33479 GARDENVIEW DR 1
4:24 pm STOP 34088 SLAVENS RD 1

1

4:29 pm END FULLERTON RD @ MAZOUR DR



12/2/2024 5:46:17 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 2-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Page 1

Route: 2-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHSIN  Start Time: 07:11 am Total Riders: 48
Bus: 5430 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 48
Driver: Total Time: 68:29 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 7.76 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
7:11am START DUTCH CANYON RD @ OTTO MILLER RD 2
7:14am STOP DUTCH CANYON RD @ LAKE DR 1
7:18am STOP 31270 DUTCH CANYON RD 1
7:23am STOP DUTCH CANYON RD @ MOUNTAINVIEW RD 4
7:26 am STOP 33117 SW DUTCH CANYON RD 1
7:28am STOP SW DUTCH CANYON @ SW RANDSTADT ST 5
7:31am STOP SW HAVLIK DR @ SW OLD PORTLAND RD 4
7:33am STOP 51600 SW OLD PORTLAND RD 1
7:35am STOP 51624 SW OLD PORTLAND RD 3
7:37am STOP GRACE CHRISTIAN CHILDCARE 25
7:41am STOP 51738 SW OLD PORTLAND RD 1
7:47 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 27
7:57 am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 11
8:09am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 4

8:20am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 6



12/2/2024 6:29:03 PM

First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 2-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Route: 2-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:19 pm
Bus: 5430 End Time: 03:13 pm
Driver: Total Time: 54:58
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 5.76 mi.

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A

2:19 pm
2:29 pm
2:55 pm
2:59 pm
3:00 pm
3:01 pm
3:03 pm
3:03 pm
3:05 pm
3:11 pm
3:13 pm

ARRIVE
ORIGIN
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
END

Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance

Total Riders: 14

Max Load: 14
Route Days: MTWHF
Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Page 1

GRANT WATTS ES

GRANT WATTS ES

OTTO PETERSEN ES

51738 SW OLD PORTLAND RD

51624 SW OLD PORTLAND RD

SW HAVLIK DR @ SW OLD PORTLAND RD
SW DUTCH CANYON @ SW RANDSTADT ST
33117 SW DUTCH CANYON RD

DUTCH CANYON RD @ MOUNTAINVIEW RD
DUTCH CANYON RD @ LAKE DR

DUTCH CANYON RD @ OTTO MILLER RD

Pick Up Drop Off

7

7
1
3
3
1
1
2
1
2



12/2/2024 6:49:18 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 2-PM2SNO SNO MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Route: 2-PM2SNO SNO Start Time: 03:25 pm Total Riders: 3
Bus: End Time: 03:33 pm Max Load: 3
Driver: Total Time: 8:13 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 2.35 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
3:25pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 1
3:28 pm START SCAPPOOSE HS 2
3:32pm STOP DUTCH CANYON RD @ MOUNTAINVIEW RD 3

3:33pm END MOUNTAIN VIEW RD @ MOUNTAIN VIEW DR



12/2/2024 5:47:22 PM First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 3-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Route: 3-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHSIN  Start Time: 06:42 am

Total Riders: 65

Page 1

Bus: 5434 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 65
Driver: Total Time; 97:05 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 19.80 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:42am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
7:00am STOP SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW HOLLAND DR 13
7:20am STOP SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW CALLAHAN RD 35
7:23am STOP 51000 SW OLD PORTLAND RD 2
7:26am STOP HILLCREST DR @ JOCKEY HILL DR 2
7:28am STOP MAPLE AVE @ BONNEVILLE DR 2
7:30am STOP LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY @ WIRTA WAY 2
7:31am STOP LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY @ KAMMEYER RD 3
7:32am STOP WATSON RD @ NW ST HELENS RD 3
7:34am STOP NW ST HELENS RD @ NW OLD ST HELENS RD 1
7:42 am STOP 50390 LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY 2
7:47 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 11
8:07am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 17
8:14am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 16
21

8:20 am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS



12/2/2024 6:31:02 PM

Route: 3-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT
5434

Bus:
Driver:

Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A

2:20 pm
2:30 pm
2:55 pm
3:02 pm
3:04 pm
3:08 pm
3:10 pm
3:14 pm
3:16 pm
3:19 pm
3:25 pm
3:32 pm

ARRIVE
ORIGIN
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
END

First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 3-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Start Time:
End Time:
Total Time:
Distance:

02:20 pm
03:32 pm
72:42
9.13 mi.

Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance

Total Riders: 33

Max Load: 33
Route Days: MTWHF
Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Pick Up

Drop Off

Page 1

GRANT WATTS ES

GRANT WATTS ES

OTTO PETERSEN ES

SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW HOLLAND DR

SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW CALLAHAN RD
51000 SW OLD PORTLAND RD

BONNEVILLE DR @ CHESTNUT DR

LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY @ KAMMEYER RD
WATSON RD @ NW ST HELENS RD

NW ST HELENS RD @ NW LOWER ROCKY POINT RD
50390 LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY
SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE

15
18

BN = e kO



12/2/2024 6:50:33 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 3-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Page 1

Route: 3-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:41 pm Total Riders: 43
Bus: 5434 End Time: 04:12 pm Max Load: 43
Driver: Total Time: 31:41 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 7.63 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

3:41 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 18
3:44pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 25
3:50 pm STOP SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW HOLLAND DR 7
3:52 pm STOP SW OLD PORTLAND RD @ SW CALLAHAN RD 21
3:55pm STOP 51000 SW OLD PORTLAND RD 1
3:57 pm STOP BONNEVILLE DR @ MAPLE AVE 1
3:58 pm STOP HILLCREST DR @ JOCKEY HILL DR 2
4:01 pm STOP LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY @ WIRTA WAY 2
4:02 pm STOP LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY @ KAMMEYER RD 2
4:03 pm STOP WATSON RD @ NW ST HELENS RD 3
4:05pm STOP NW ST HELENS RD @ NW OLD ST HELENS RD 1
4:07 pm STOP NW ST HELENS RD @ NW LOWER ROCKY POINT RD 2

1

4:11 pm END 50344/50348/50345 LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER HWY



12/3/2024 5:58:57 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 4-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Route: 4-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN  Start Time: 07:06 am Total Riders: 21
Bus: 45 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 20
Driver: Total Time: 73:32 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 19.14 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
7:06 am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
7:19 am STOP SIERCKS RD @ MOCK LN ' 7
7:34am STOP 51459 SW EM WATTS RD 2
7:36 am STOP 51817 SW EM WATTS RD 1
7:38 am (stop) SW EM WATTS RD @ COAL CREEKRD
7:40 am STOP SAUVIE ISLAND SHUTTLE STOP 1
7:43am STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW BROOKSHIRE CT 1
7:48 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 8
8:10am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 7
8:16 am (stop) SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE

8:20 am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 5



12/2/2024 6:32:06 PM

First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 4-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT WIOTTO PM

Route: 4-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:20 pm
Bus: 45 End Time: 03:20 pm
Driver: Total Time: 60:59
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 8.95 mi.

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A

2:20 pm
2:30 pm
2:55 pm
2:59 pm
3:00 pm
3:02 pm
3:03 pm
3:04 pm
3:06 pm
3:16 pm
3:20 pm

ARRIVE
ORIGIN
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
END

Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance

Total Riders: 21

Max Load: 21
Route Days: MTWHF
Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Page 1

GRANT WATTS ES

GRANT WATTS ES

OTTO PETERSEN ES

52355/52353 SW 1ST ST

SW 4TH ST @ SW BROOKSHIRE CT
SW EM WATTS RD @ SW JOHANNA DR
SW EM WATTS RD @ COAL CREEK RD
51817 SW EM WATTS RD

51459 SW EM WATTS RD

SIERCKS RD @ MOCK LN

SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ GAREN ST

Pick Up Drop Off

10
11

1

10

1

1

1

2

4

1



12/3/2024 3:40:30 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 4-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Route: 4-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:42 pm Total Riders: 7
Bus: 45 End Time: 04:17 pm Max Load: 7
Driver: Total Time: 35:35 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 17.46 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
3:42 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 1
3:45pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 6
3:48 pm STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW BROOKSHIRE CT 2
3:50 pm (stop) SW EM WATTS RD @ COAL CREEK RD
3:50 pm STOP 51736 SW EM WATTS RD 1
4:02 pm STOP SIERCKS RD @ MOCK LN 4

4:17 pm END FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE



12/2/2024 5:50:52 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 6-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Page 1

Route: 6-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN  Start Time: 07:02 am Total Riders: 54
Bus: 5438 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 54
Driver: Total Time: 77:34 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 14.37 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
7:02am START 31623 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
7:05am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ WALKER RD 1
7:09 am STOP CATER RD @ ALDER CREEK RD 4
7:11am STOP 57412 ALDER CREEK RD 2
7:12am STOP 57527 ALDER CREEK RD 9
7:16am STOP 30241 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
7:19am STOP 31090 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HIGHWAY 2
7:22 am STOP 31807 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
7:24 am STOP B&B MARKET 5
7:26 am STOP 32728 WIKSTROM RD 4
7:27 am STOP WIKSTROM RD @ DEBRING RD 6
7:29 am STOP 33045 WIKSTROM RD 2
7:30am STOP 33091 WIKSTROM RD 1
7:31am STOP WIKSTROM RD @ KALBERER RD 1
7:32am STOP 33427 WIKSTROM RD 4
7:39am STOP SAUVIE ISLAND SHUTTLE STOP 1
7:44 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 8
7:46 am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 16
7:53am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 9

8:20am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 20



12/2/2024 6:33:36 PM

First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 6-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Route: 6-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:21 pm
Bus: 5438 End Time: 03:18 pm
Driver: Total Time: 57:28
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 8.40 mi.

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A

2:21 pm
2:31 pm
2:55 pm
3:02 pm
3:04 pm
3:05 pm
3:07 pm
3:08 pm
3:12 pm
3:15 pm
3:16 pm
3:17 pm

ARRIVE
ORIGIN
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
END

Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance

Total Riders: 21

Max Load: 21
Route Days: MTWHF
Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Pick Up Drop Off

Page 1

GRANT WATTS ES

GRANT WATTS ES

OTTO PETERSEN ES

WIKSTROM RD @ KALBERER RD
WIKSTROM RD @ DEBRING RD
32728 WIKSTROM RD

B&B MARKET

31807 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ WALKER RD
CATER RD @ ALDER CREEK RD
57412 ALDER CREEK RD

57527 ALDER CREEK RD

A=2NW=_2PNOOWw--



12/2/2024 6:53:23 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 6-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Page 1

Route: 6-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:50 pm Total Riders: 29
Bus: 5438 End Time: 04:39 pm Max Load: 29
Driver: Total Time: 49:30 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 22.87 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
3:50 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 10
3:53 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 19
4:00 pm STOP 33427 WIKSTROM RD 2
4:01 pm STOP 33091 WIKSTROM RD 1
4:02 pm STOP 33045 WIKSTROM RD 2
4:03 pm STOP WIKSTROM RD @ DEBRING RD 2
4:04 pm STOP WIKSTROM RD @ DAHLGREN RD 1
4:06 pm STOP B&B MARKET 2
4:08 pm STOP 31623 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
4:10 pm STOP 31090 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HIGHWAY 2
4:11 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ WALKER RD 8
4:15pm STOP CATER RD @ ALDER CREEK RD 3
4:16 pm STOP 57412 ALDER CREEK RD 1
4:17 pm STOP 57527 ALDER CREEK RD 4

4:39 pm END FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE



12/2/2024 5:51:45 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 7-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Page 1

Route: 7-AM SNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN  Start Time: 06:25 am Total Riders: 45
Bus: 5432 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 45
Driver: Total Time: 114:18 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 29.30 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:25am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
6:44 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ BOULDER RIDGE RD 2
6:46 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ DOUGLAS WAY 1
6:50 am STOP CEDAR CREEK RD @ HUBER RD 1
6:52am STOP 57715 CEDAR CREEK RD 3
6:57 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CEDAR CREEK RD 2
6:59 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN RD 4
7:03am STOP 27623 KINGSLEY RD 3
7:06 am STOP 27023 KINGSLEY RD 2
7:09am STOP KINGSLEY RD @ EVERSOLE LN 7
7:12am STOP KINGSLEY RD @ GIBBS RD 1
7:15am STOP CHAPMAN RD @ MOLLENHOUR RD 2
7:17am STOP 28396 CHAPMAN RD 1
7:19am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN GRANGE RD 2
7:22am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ HALE RD 5
7:32am STOP 32864 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
7:34 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ GAREN ST 4
7:36 am STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ NW MANOR DR 4
7:43 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 6
8:07 am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 1
8:14am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 8

8:20 am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 20



12/4/2024 5:39:43 PM

Route: 7-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT

First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 7-PM SNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Start Time: 02:22 pm

Bus: 5432 End Time: 03:32 pm
Driver: Total Time: 70:21
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 15.21 mi.

Accom (Used/Total):

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A

2:22 pm
2:32 pm
2:55 pm
3:08 pm
3:09 pm
3:10 pm
3:12 pm
3:13 pm
3:15 pm
3:16 pm
3:19 pm
3:21 pm
3:25 pm
3:27 pm
3:29 pm
3:31 pm
3:32 pm

ARRIVE
ORIGIN
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP

(stop)

(stop)
STOP

STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
END

Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance

Total Riders: 19

Max Load: 19
Route Days: MTWHF
Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Page 1

GRANT WATTS ES

GRANT WATTS ES

OTTO PETERSEN ES

SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ BOULDER RIDGE RD
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ DOUGLAS WAY
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ OLD MILL RD
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CEDAR CREEK RD
CEDAR CREEK RD @ HUBER RD

57715 CEDAR CREEK RD

57940 CEDAR CREEK RD - T/A AT WOODEN BRIDGE
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN RD
27623 KINGSLEY RD

KINGSLEY RD @ EVERSOLE LN

KINGSLEY RD @ GIBBS RD

SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN GRANGE RD

SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ HALE RD
SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ OLD MILL RD

Pick Up Drop Off

8
11

2

1

1

1

1

3

3

2

1

3

1



12/2/2024 6:54:34 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 7-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL ouT

Page 1

Route: 7-PM2SNO MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:52 pm Total Riders: 29
Bus: 5432 End Time:  04:55 pm Max Load: 29
Driver: Total Time: 63:02 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 28.63 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
3:52 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 1
3:55pm START SCAPPOOSE HS 20
4:02 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 8
4:06 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ NW MANOR DR 4
4:07 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ GAREN ST 4
4:15pm STOP 30241 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
4:17 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ HALE RD 1
4:19 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN GRANGE RD 2
4:20 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ CHAPMAN RD 5
4:24 pm STOP 27023 KINGSLEY RD 2
4:27 pm STOP KINGSLEY RD @ EVERSOLE LN 5
4:28 pm STOP KINGSLEY RD No Intersection 1
4:30 pm STOP CHAPMAN RD @ MOLLENHOUR RD 1
4:31 pm STOP 28396 CHAPMAN RD 1
4:34 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ HALE RD 2

4:55 pm END FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE



12/3/2024 12:13:53 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 11-AMSNO WES IN WARREN ES IN

Route: 11-AMSNO WES IN Start Time: 06:48 am Total Riders: 6
Bus: 5437 End Time: 08:15 am Max Load: 6
Driver: Total Time: 86:46 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: WARREN ES Distance: 35.72 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:48 am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
7:11am STOP (1) CEDAR CREEK RD @ HUBER RD 1
7:23am STOP (2) 26680 KINGSLEY RD 1
7:39am STOP (3) SIERCKS RD @ MOCK LN 3
7:45am STOP (4) 32864 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY 1
7:52 am (stop) (5) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 5TH ST
7:53 am (stop) (6) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW PEAK RD
7:57 am (stop) (7) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW RIDGE DR @ NW SANDBERG RD
7:58 am (stop) (8) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW SANDBERG RD
7:58 am (stop) (9) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW BELLA VISTA DR

8:15am DEST (10) WARREN ES 6



12/3/2024 12:11:57 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 11-PMSNO WES OUT WARREN ES OUT

Route: 11-PMSNO WES OUT Start Time: 02:40 pm Total Riders: 6
Bus: 5437 End Time: 03:43 pm Max Load: 6
Driver: Total Time: 63:39 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: WARREN ES Distance: 24.03 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
2:40 pm ARRIVE WARREN ES
3:00 pm ORIGIN (1) WARREN ES 6
3:05 pm START (2) SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY @ GAREN ST 1
3:09 pm STOP (3) SIERCKS RD @ MOCK LN 3
3:11 pm (stop) (4) 31623 SCAPPOOSE VERNONIA HWY
3:18 pm STOP (5) CEDAR CREEK RD @ HUBER RD 1
3:24 pm STOP (6) 26680 KINGSLEY RD 1
3:42 pm (stop) (7) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 5TH ST
3:43 pm (stop) (8) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW PEAK RD
3:43 pm (stop) (9) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW RIDGE DR @ NW SANDBERG RD

3:43pm (stop) (10)  NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW SANDBERG RD
3:43pm END (11) NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW BELLA VISTA DR



12/2/2024 5:52:36 PM First Planning Solutions

Bus Stop Locations For 15-AMSNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Route: 15-AMSNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN Start Time: 06:01 am

Total Riders: 88

Page 1

Bus: 5445 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 88
Driver: Total Time: 138:40 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 13.69 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time: N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:01 am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
6:14am STOP 52355/52353 SW 1ST ST 1
6:18am° STOP 52401 SW 1ST ST 1
6:22am STOP SW 1ST ST @ SW JP WEST RD 1
6:27 am STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 2ND ST 6
6:31am STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 3RD ST 7
6:36 am STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 4TH ST 4
6:41am STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW DAY ST 6
6:46 am STOP 51945 SW 4TH ST 1
6:50 am STOP 51908 SW 4TH ST 3
6:55am STOP SW SEQUOIA ST @ SW 4TH ST 5
7:00am STOP 51893 SW 4TH ST 1
7:05am STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW MOUNTAIN WAY 6
7:10am STOP SW KEYS RD @ EGGLESTON LN 1
7:15am STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW BONNIE LN/HILL TERRACE 4
7:19am STOP 52239 SW KEYS RD 5
7:24 am STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW KEYS LANDING WAY 4
7:28am STOP 52411 SW KEYS RD 3
7:33am STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW KEYS RD 16
7:39am STOP 32975 SW JP WEST RD 2
7:43am STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW JOBIN LN 11
7:52am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 34
8:00am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 24
8:11am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 16
8:20 am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 14



12/2/2024 6:37:29 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 15-PMSNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Page 1

Route: 15-PMSNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:24 pm Total Riders: 59
Bus: 5445 End Time: 03:21 pm Max Load: 59
Driver: Total Time: 57:25 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 3.18 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

2:24 pm ARRIVE GRANT WATTS ES
2:34pm ORIGIN GRANT WATTS ES 32
2:55pm STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 27
3:00 pm STOP 52355/52353 SW 1ST ST 1
3:01 pm STOP 52401 SW 1ST ST 1
3:01 pm STOP SW 1ST ST @ SW JP WEST RD 1
3:02pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 2ND ST 1
3:03pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 3RD ST 4
3:04 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 4TH ST 4
3:05pm STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW DAY ST 5
3:07 pm STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW MOUNTAIN WAY 2
3:08 pm STOP SW SEQUOIA ST @ SW 4TH ST 4
3:10 pm STOP 51893 SW 4TH ST 1
3:10 pm STOP 51908 SW 4TH ST 4
3:11pm STOP 51945 SW 4TH ST 1
3:13pm STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW BONNIE LN/HILL TERRACE 3
3:15pm STOP 52239 SW KEYS RD 4
3:16 pm STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW KEYS LANDING WAY 6
3:17 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW KEYS RD 8
3:19pm STOP 32975 SW JP WEST RD 1

8

3:20pm END SW JP WEST RD @ SW JOBIN LN



12/2/2024 6:55:59 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 15-PM2SN MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Page 1

Route: 15-PM2SN MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:33 pm Total Riders: 31
Bus: 5445 End Time: 03:53 pm Max Load: 31
Driver: Total Time: 20:47 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 3.41 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

3:33pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 17
3:36 pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 14
3:39pm STOP SW SEQUOIA ST @ SW 4TH ST 2
3:40 pm STOP SW 4TH ST @ SW MOUNTAIN WAY 3
3:42pm STOP SW KEYS RD @ EGGLESTON LN 1
3:43pm STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW BONNIE LN/HILL TERRACE 1
3:44pm STOP 52239 SW KEYS RD 1
3:45pm STOP SW KEYS RD @ SW KEYS LANDING WAY 1
3:46 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW KEYS RD 9
3:47 pm STOP 32975 SW JP WEST RD 1
3:48 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW JOBIN LN 3
3:50 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 3RD ST 3
3:51 pm STOP SW JP WEST RD @ SW 2ND ST 5

1

3:53 pm END SW 4TH ST @ SW DAY ST



12/2/2024 5:53:28 PM First Planning Solutions
Bus Stop Locations For 18-AMSNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN ALL GRADE LEVELS IN

Page 1

Route: 18-AMSNO GWE, OPE, SMS, SHS IN Start Time: 06:50 am Total Riders: 57
Bus: 5440 End Time: 08:20 am Max Load: 57
Driver: Total Time: 89:12 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE HS Distance: 12.84 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off
6:50 am START FIRST STUDENT BUS GARAGE
7:03am STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 1ST ST 3
7:08am STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 5TH ST 3
7:12am STOP NW EJ SMITH @ NW 7TH ST 7
7:17am STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW PEAKRD 19
7:23am STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW RIDGE DR @ NW SANDBERG RD 9
7:28 am STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW SANDBERG RD 1
7:35am STOP NW LAUREL ST @ NW 1ST ST 4
7:40 am STOP 52571 NW 1ST ST 1
7:47 am STOP SAUVIE ISLAND SHUTTLE STOP 19
7:56 am STOP GRANT WATTS ES 10
8:02am STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 14
8:12am END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 1

8:20am DEST SCAPPOOSE HS 13



12/2/2024 6:38:31 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 18-PMSNO GWE, OPE OUT GRANT W/OTTO PM

Route: 18-PMSNO GWE, OPE OUT Start Time: 02:25 pm Total Riders: 25
Bus: 5440 End Time: 03:20 pm Max Load: 25
Driver: Total Time: 55:51 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: GRANT WATTS ES Distance: 3.43 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:

Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A

Distance Pick Up Drop Off
2:25pm ARRIVE GRANT WATTS ES
2:35 pm ORIGIN GRANT WATTS ES 11
2:55pm STOP OTTO PETERSEN ES 14
3:01 pm STOP NW LAUREL ST @ NW 1ST ST 5
3:03pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 1ST ST 2
3:05 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH @ NW 7TH ST 5
3:08 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW PEAK RD 8
3:10 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW RIDGE DR @ NW SANDBERG RD 3
3:12pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW SANDBERG RD 2

3:20pm END SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE



12/2/2024 6:57:11 PM First Planning Solutions Page 1
Bus Stop Locations For 18-PM2SN MS/HS OUT MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL OUT

Route: 18-PM2SN MS/HS OUT Start Time: 03:19 pm Total Riders: 32
Bus: 5440 End Time: 04:02 pm Max Load: 32
Driver: Total Time: 43:39 Route Days: MTWHF
Anchor: SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE Distance: 2.25 mi. Schedule Day: Monday
Package #:
Driver Sign-On Time:N/A Driver Sign-Off Time:N/A
Distance Pick Up Drop Off

3:19 pm ORIGIN SCAPPOOSE MIDDLE 18
3:22pm STOP SCAPPOOSE HS 14
3:30 pm STOP NW LAUREL ST @ NW 1ST ST 2
3:34 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 1ST ST 1
3:39 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW 5TH ST 2
3:43pm STOP NW EJ SMITH @ NW 7TH ST 2
3:48 pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW PEAKRD 8
3:53pm STOP NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW RIDGE DR @ NW SANDBERG RD 6

1

3:57pm END NW EJ SMITH RD @ NW SANDBERG RD 1



	Updated Snow RT pm MS HS.pdf
	2024-25 Snow Routes.pdf
	Updated Snow RT Sheet.pdf
	2024-25 Snow Routes.pdf
	Updated Snow RT AM GW OPE SMS HS.pdf
	Updated Snow RT pm GW OPE.pdf

	Update Snow RT11 am pm Warren.pdf


